Case Number: 2205007/2020



EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mr G Gyimah

Respondents: (1) Commerzbank AG

(2) Robert McMillan(3) Bastian Buhlmann(4) Miro Pertusini

(5) David Clapham

Respondent to wasted costs application made by the respondents:

Ms A Onwukwe

Heard at: London Central (Via Cloud Video Platform)

On: 3 and 4 August 2022 and 5 August

2022 (Tribunal deliberations, in

chambers)

Before: Employment Judge Joffe

Ms S Brazier Mr R Miller

Appearances

For the claimant: Mr P O'Callaghan, counsel For the respondents: Mr S Gorton QC, counsel

RESERVED JUDGMENT ON COSTS

- 1 No order for costs is made against the claimant.
- 2 No order for wasted costs is made against Ms Onwukwe.

Note: The Tribunal will provide written reasons for this Judgment as soon as practicable. As discussed with the parties, it was undesirable that they be kept waiting for the outcome of the applications.

Case Number: 2205007/2020

Employment Judge Joffe London Central Region 05/08/2022

Sent to the parties on: 05/08/2022

For the Tribunals Office